

**No. 07-40058**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE VOLKSWAGEN AG AND VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.  
Petitioners.

---

Original Proceeding from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
AD HOC COMMITTEE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
TRIAL LAWYERS  
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Sam F. Baxter\*  
Robert E. Goodfriend  
Rosemary T. Snider  
McKool Smith, P.C.  
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 978-4000  
Facsimile: (214) 978-4044

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AD HOC COMMITTEE OF TRIAL  
LAWYERS IN THE EASTERN  
DISTRICT OF TEXAS

April 25, 2008

\*Lead Counsel

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Standard Of Review: The Writ Of Mandamus Should Be Denied Because This Case Is Not An Extraordinary Case And Does Not Involve A Usurpation Of Judicial Power Or A Clear Abuse Of Discretion .....2

II. There Was No Abuse Of Discretion In Denying Transfer In The Circumstances Of This Case ..... 11

    A. The Availability of Compulsory Process to Secure the Attendance of Unwilling Witnesses ..... 12

    B. The 100-Mile Rule ..... 17

    C. The Location of Documents ..... 19

III. The Judges In The Eastern District Of Texas Have Not Excessively Retained Cases Or Exercised Their Discretion In A Manner Inconsistent With Courts In Other Jurisdictions ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30

EXHIBIT A ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>ADE Corp. v. KLA-Tencor Corp.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 565 (D. Del. 2001) .....	14, 20
<i>American Flyers Airline Corp. v. Farrell</i> , 385 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Apache Bohai Corp. v. Texaco China, BV</i> , 330 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Arielle, Inc. v. Monster Cable Products, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-382, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21295 (E.D. Tex. March 26, 2007) .....	24, 25
<i>Ex Parte Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1955) .....	2
<i>FCI USA, Inc. v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-4 (TJW), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50466 (E.D. Tex. July 24, 2006) .....	24, 25
<i>GLMKTS, Inc. v. Decorize, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-2805, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21812 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2004) .....	15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	14, 15
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Ref. Co. v. Bell Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 321 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	7
<i>Kiefer v. E. F. Hutton</i> , No. 83 CIV. 6802, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17441 (S.D.N.Y. April 19, 1984).....	17
<i>Leesona Corp. v. Duplan Corp.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 290 (D.R.I. 1970) .....	18
<i>In re McDonnell-Douglas Corp.</i> , 647 F.2d 515 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	4



<i>Mills v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 886 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Moses v. Business Card Exp., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Guardian Risk Retention Group, Inc. v. Central Ill. Emergency Physicians, LLP</i> , No. 1:06-CV-247, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46387 (W.D. Mich. July 10, 2006) .....	14
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955).....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Perez &amp; Compenia (Cataluna), S.A. v. M/V Mexico I</i> , 826 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	8
<i>Singleton v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-222 (TJW), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65006 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2006).....	12
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 16
<i>Tapia v. Dugger</i> , No. SA 06-CA-0147 (XR), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69356 (W.D. Tex., Sept. 7, 2006) .....	14, 18
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	16
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 233 Fed. Appx. 305 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 19

*Will v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 90 (1967).....3, 10, 11

*Zoltar Satellite Sys., Inc. v. LG Elecs. Mobile Commc'ns Co.*,  
402 F. Supp. 2d 731 (E.D. Tex. 2005) .....7

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Nate Raymond, *Taming Texas*, 2008 *The American Lawyer On The Web*,  
[www.americanlawyer.com](http://www.americanlawyer.com) (March 1, 2008).....21, 22

15 CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE §§ 3848, 3851, 3853  
(3d ed. 2007).....9, 13, 19, 20, 25

Robert R. McKelvie, *Forum Selection in Patent Litigation: A Traffic  
Report*, *INTELL. PROP. & TECH. L.J.*, Aug. 2007.....22, 23

Michael C. Smith, *Rocket Docket: Marshall Court Leads Nation in Hearing  
Patent Cases*, 69 *TEXAS BAR JOURNAL* 1045 (Dec. 2006) .....21

Spencer Hosie, *Myth-Busting Software Patent Trolls*, 2006 *Law. Com.  
Legal Technology* (Oct. 29, 2007).....21

William J. Holstein, *The Eastern District of Texas Goes Soft on Defendants*,  
*IP LAW & BUSINESS* (Oct. 2007).....24
